IS—I Ty

DT4-B266
TEILEKATALOG

LIVRE DES PIECES

LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS

FEAH —_SBREEERTIY I >
FLAT BED SINGLE NEEDLE DOUBLE CHAIN STITCHER WITH THREAD TRIMMER

EINNADEL-FLACHBETT-DOPPELKETTENSTICHMASCHINE MIT
FADENABSCHNEIDER

MACHINE POINT DE CHAINETTE A PLATEAU - 1 AIGUILLE AVEC COUPE-FIL
RECUBRIDORA PLANA, UNA AGUJA CON CORTAHILOS

( P266001 )




Notes for using this parts

4.

book

This book is applicable to sewing
machines which have the same plate
number as shown on the cover of this
book (or correction sheet).

This book was prepared based on
information available in December 1997,

. Parts are subject to changes in design

without prior notice.
Parts supplied as complete assemblies

-

are circled by a dotted line [____1.

5.

If the symbol X is found in the “Parts
No.” column, refer to the different parts
list on page 48.

CONTENTS
A. Machinebody ................. 1
B. Upper shaft and needle bar
mechanism ................... 5
C. Needlecooler ................. 7
G. Synchronizer ................. 7
D. Presser foot mechanism ....... 9
E. Feed mechanism .............. 13
H. Lower shaft mechanism ........17
J. Looper mechanism ............ 19
K. Lubrication ................... 21
L Thread wiper mechanism ...... 25
M. Thread tension ................ 27
N. Lower thread trimmer _
mechanism ................... 31

P. Presser foot lifting solenoid set .35

Q. Pneumatic presser foot lifting
mechanism ................... 37

Z. Accessories .............0..... 39
GAUGE PARTS LIST ......... 43
INDEX ...t 44

Hinweise zur Verwendung
dieser Teileliste

1. Dieses Buch bezieht sich auf die
Néhmaschinen mit derselben Kennungs-
nummer wie auf diesem Buchumschlag
(oder auf dem Korrekturblatt).

2. Dieses Buch basiert auf den
Informationen vom Dezember 1997.

3. Modelldnderungen sind vorbehalten.

4. Die Teile, die als kompletter Satz geliefert

e —————

werden, sind mit einer Lot
gestrichelten Linie umrandet.

5. Dieses Zeichen X in der Spalte “Parts No.
(Teil-nummer)” verweist auf die

Gesonderte Stiickliste auf Seite 43.

INHALTSVERZEICHNIS
A, Maschinengehdéuse ............ 1
B.Obere Welle und
Nadelstangenvorrichtung ...... 5
C.Nadelkihlungsvorrichtung .... 7
G.Synchronisator ............... 7
D.Stoffdruckerful ............... 9
E.Transportvorrichtung ......... 13
H.UntereWelle ................. 17
J.Greifer ..........ciiiiiin.. 19
K.Schmierung .................. 21
L.Fadenwischvorrichtung ........ 25
M. Faderspannung ............... 27
N.Unterefadenabschneider ....... 31
P.Solenoidsatz fir die anhebung des
stoffdrickerfufies ............. 35

Q.Pneumatische
stoffdrickerfuBanhebevorrichtung 37

Z.Zubehdr ........co0iiinunnnnn 39
LEHRENLISTE .............. 43
VERZEICHNIS ............... 44

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A

N=UTy I ZRBIZELT

L COEXER, CORDEK(EEROBASN TV APARFEET) BRI T
WBELDERUTL—-FBWMYfFIToATVEIY VDD DTT,
ORI, 199TFEI2ADF — 7 1ZHTWTHERERLDOTT,

Wtz FEL LICRETEEENLBETH D 7,

MEN THET A&, [ IBERTRLTEY £,

B — FREXXEZ o T 254, BB —KBERUS— J)TB A
T &y,

=| R

A BB o e 1
B, Bl B R . i i e, 5
C. S$HHHpafk ..... ettt titeeettt ettt 7
O I R A5 Fant o3 N 7
|0 L . 9
| PR L A 13
H., TR it iiiiiieeeiireecntonaonas 17
B e e - S A 19
O o i 0 2 AR 21
| PR % /A 3~ 25
M. RIAFEFE ..oovenvnnnn et iieeratr e eeaaas 27
N, FEUARTIBER it 31
P. BB L/ BIR e e iiiierenrarrinnes 35
Q. 7 —W L/BBR ... teereae eesenen 37
AR 1T A 39

y—I8m—EERK ....... P 43

=y | e 44

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



BROTHER INDUSTRIES,

B Tt
Specifications
: 2 hEY RRES -
A & WohH K Standard gauge for medium-thick materials
Feed method
01 = _#iz *x V) c it "
Uniform feed No. of needles
g =
oD ?E &) '13 ) 0 A &t
Differential feed Single needle
b T B 3% (E/Devices
uTi1 uT13 UT21 uT23
BRI
. . O O
Solenoid -type thread trimmer
ITF7-%TY
. : O O
Pneumatic-type thread trimmer
BREXF A LT O
Solenoid -type presser foot lifter
IF7-HMAE
Pneumatic-type presser foot lifter O

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Notes sur l'utilisation de ce
__manuel de
piéces détachées

. Ce manuel est destiné aux machines &
coudre ayant le méme numéro de plague
montré sur la couverture de ce manuel (ou
sur la feuille de corrections).

. Ce manuel a &té fait d’aprés les
renseignements valables au mois de
Décembre 1997.

. Les piéces peuvent étre sujettes a des
modifications sans préavis.

. Les pidces fournies en tant
qu’assemblages complets_sont encadrées.
avec un trait pointillé [___ 1.

. 8i le symbole ¥ se trouve dans la colonne
“Parts No. (N°de piéce)” veuillez la vous
référer & la liste de pieces annexe page 43.

TABLE DES MATIERES
A. Corpsdelamachine ........... 1
B. Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et
barra & aiguille ............... 5
C. Mécanisme du refroidisseur
daiguille ..................... 7
G. Synchronisateur .............. 7
D. Mécanisme de pied presseur .... 9
E. Mécanisme de 'entrainement ..13
H. Mécanisme de I'arbre inférieur .17
J. Mécanisme des griffes ......... 19
K. Lubrification .........ccc0.... 21
L. Mécanisme de tire-fil .......... 25
M. Tensiondufil ................. 27
N. Mécanisme de coupe-fils
inférieur .............ccc0...n 31
P. Jeu de solénoide du releveur du
piedpressur .................. 35
Q. Dispositif pneumatique de
releveur de pied presseur ....... 37
Z. AccesSSOIres ..iiiiiiiirinnnnnn. 39
LISTE DES PIECES D’
ECARTEMENT ........covu... 43
INDEX ...iiiiiiiiieinrnnnnn 44

Notas para usar este Manual
de Piezas

1. Este libro sirve para todas las médquinas
de coser que llevan la misma placa de
identificacién que la que se puede ver en
la tapa de este libro (o en la hoja de
erratas).

2. Este libro ha sido compilado basédndose en
los datos de que se disponia en diciembre
1997,

3. Las piezas quedan sujetas a cambios de
disefio sin aviso previo.

4. Las piezas suministradas como conjuntos
completos se enmarcan con una linea
punteada !____!.

5. De haber un simbolo X junto al “Parts
No. (Ntmero de Pieza)”, habré que mirar
la lista de piezas separada de la p4gina 43.

INDICE

A. Cuerpodelaméquina ......... 1
B. Mecanismo del eje superioryla 5

barrade aguaja ...............
C. Mecanismo del enfriador de

T4 0| £ T 7
G. Sincronizador ................. 7
D. Mecanismodelaprensatela .... 9
E. Mecanismo de la alimentacién ..13
H. Mecanismo del eje inferior ..... 17
J. Mecanismo del presilladora ....19
K. Lubricacién ................... 21
L. Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo 25
M. Tensiéndelhilo ............... 27
N. Dispositivo de cortahilos inferior 31
P. Conjunto solenoide del

levantador ..............ouu... 35
Q. Levantador neumético del

prensatelas ................... 37
Z. Accesorios ,...........ceuu..., 39

PIEZAS DE CALIBRADORES .43

INDICE .......cceevviivnnnnnn. 44

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



__  A.EHRMR/Machine body / Maschinengehéuse / Corps de la machine /Cuerpo de la maquina

<012-0>

110

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LI[!t8-266-052



? A . EHB% / Machine body / Maschinengeh&use / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE g7y YL NAME OF PARTS IRV
2 S08627001 1Moo 724 TOP COVER
3 508628000 oo 7anys. TOP COVER PACKING
4 062681012 7|+ ~X2437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM14.37-40X10
5 502606000 HEVELY FESY OIL GAUGE WINDOW
; 6 081014670 1oy > spPwis ORING, PW14
| 7 159150009 1|da+205 RUBBER CAP, 20.5
12 $40532001 Hnuerounn- NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP COVER
13 018060822 {7+ # 1 6x8 BOLT, SOCKET M6X8
14 $10774001 1|+ ~z4837-00%7 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X7
15 $28810051 1{xr 14 FACE PLATE
16 $08631000 IEPEE VITF SV FACE PLATE PACKING
17 062681612 | 4|+~0437-40X16 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X16
19 117934009 1{Fat135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
20 $28809201 HINVECEP DT YAt INEEDLE BAR TAKE-UP COVER
21 062681012 2|~ 24374010 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
22 104443009 1194+155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
23 104450109 2|dates RUBBER CAP, 8
24 154841009 1|date>168 RUBBER CAP, 16.8
R & 154841009 1|d4t=168 RUBBER CAP, 16.8
- |26 108520009 1|dat198 RUBBER CAP, 19.8
27 500313009 1|date168 RUBBER CAP, 16.8
29 508633101 1o84 phis= BOBBIN THREAD COVER
30 062680812 1|~ 2437-20x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
32 156887001 1|dLt175 RUBBER CAP, 17.5
33 148084001 EE ST =L Y OIL GAUGE WINDOW
34 521813051 1|42 7L-FL CLOTH PLATE (L)
35 100032004 | 2|¥5x>a37 SCREW, FLAT $M4.37
37 $21814001 1427 L—- R CLOTH PLATE (R)
38 $09123101 3|PF~n raz7xis BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X15
39 S08639000 M P2=F. S AV W 3 CLOTH PLATE PACKING
40 $21815001 1|ARV 12 SLIDER PLATE
41 102843004 6|¥352U3s7 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
42 508642001 11o8 1 b7 ELBt=23 LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP COVER ASSY
43 123185001 2|75 %T357X45 SCREW, OVAL M3.57X4.5
44 S08646100 1ed %Y b MAGNET
45 521816001 1=z Hst- FRONT COVER
46 $08651001 2|7z A~ o¥I FRONT COVER SUPPORT
47 $08652000 2[rzhn—-gHI Ty FRONT COVER SUPPORT SHAFT
. 48 153675001 2|7+ 2% Ta37 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM4.37
T a9 060681612 4|/<1 > ra37-40x16 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-30X16
50 114985001 1ARY b hst= b 2152 SPRING, PLATE
51 062680612 1|3~ 204.37-20x6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
52 $08653001 isxnrxy SCREW
53 142274009 2|Fata2 RUBBER CAP, 4.2
54 146586009 1Fatn RUBBER CAP, 11
55 062681412 1|+ ~2437-90x14 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X14
56 105234003 1|3 ra37 NUT, SM4.37
65 $40535001 NEPE L CLOTH GUIDE
66 062710812 2|+~ o4a76-32x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8
67 146354001 2|oHx WASHER, PLAIN 5
80 100645003 2|vHx WASHER
83 025680133 2lesyHxoamasy WASHER, PLAIN S 4.37
90 $28802001 1WPeHi-ks3 EYE GUARD ASSY
90-1 $28803001 1|P1H-KF&T EYE GUARD BASE
90-2 $28804001 1PeH—KrUDres EYE GUARD SETTING PLATE
90-3 $00075000 1|7t H—k EYE GUARD
90-4 062660512 2|+~ % ¥318-40x5 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X5
90-5 025030232 2|lesyHrFraes WASHER, PLAIN M 3
90-6 S07317001 1|2 2 5357 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57
118-266-052
2

| From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A . E#R3f% / Machine body / Maschinengehé&use / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

T T T s T TN
| 90-1 1 90-10 90-5

I
e 0

80-8 90-7 90-6 90-3

<012-0>

Q/

28

100

1o a1 % 46 49

118-266-052
3 From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




A . EBIFR / Machine body / Maschinengeh&use / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE [qQTy "OFT; NAME OF PARTS RMY
90-7 028050246 IBEL S E SR WASHER, SPRING 2-5
90-8 025050232 1les¥H272ms WASHER, PLAIN M 5
90-9 106129001 1]+ 1357 NUT, SM3.57
90-10 060670512 1]/% > K357-30%5 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X5
91 060680712 |  2{/< > Ka37-a0%7 |SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7
100 508665001 1aanr- SIDE COVER
101 062680812 | 2|+ ~2437-40x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
102 S00017001 119027L~ 49T CLOTH PLATE SUPPORT SHAFT
103 141183000 117027 L—-kry=- ¢ CLOTH PLATE SHEET
104 183893001 ey rns5-93 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
104-1 101706001 2|t 2xx>635 SET SCREW, SM6.35
105 S08667001 HEEE ISP I3y PLATE SPRING
106 060680712 | 2|/t1 > Ka37-40X7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7
107 140063001 13vvsee DOWEL PIN
108 508668001 13an-#1F SIDE COVER GUIDE
109 107407003 | 2| x%xva37 SCREW, SM4.37
110 146586009 | 2|(Fa+>n RUBBER CAP, 11
i1 062681012 1|+~ 0437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
112 105234003 e AT EY NUT, SM4.37
115 $40533001 MEPDEE L i FEED MECHANISM COVER
116 $08670000 1o VEanns—nysy FEED MECHANISM COVER PACKING
117 107407003 | 6|ox %437 SCREW, SM4.37
118 151267001 114522437 SCREW, FLAT S$M4.37
118 $21959001 1Y EHTHIS= BED UPPER COVER
120 S08672000 1RY RS TR % BED UPPER COVER PACKING
121 107407003 | 2|> 2 %437 SCREW, SM4.37
122 117516001 1|#0 ra37 BOLT, M4.37
123 500313009 1{d4t>168 RUBBER CAP, 16.8
124 $08673000 1|56t 1a RUBBER CAP, 14
125 146315009 1|54+ 107 RUBBER CAP, 10.7
128 S08673000 1|54a+>14 RUBBER CAP, 14
129 146586009 EVR 2T RUBBER CAP, 11
130 104450109 1|9akrs RUBBER CAP, 8
135 146457001 1o%0 124 OILSTOPPER PLATE
136 062670612 2| ~2a357-40x8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
137 151059001 4|k aq4oFan MACHINE BODY LEG
138 S08674000 1HrF5nyr OiL RESERVOIR
139 $08675000 tlovsy ORING
140 018081622 5|7+ 3 raxie BOLT, SOCKET M8X16
141 110641002 1|5 2952 STUD SCREW, SM9.52
142 109203001 | 1lou>¥ ORING .
"""""" [ [<012:0> <012:0>
28 158437009 1|34t210 RUBBER CAP, 10
118-266-052

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



 B. bk $1483{K / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und
; Nadelstangenvorrichtung / Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra a aiguille / Mecanismo
s del eje superiory la barra de aguaja

—
-

Lo
e

_16-4-1) 16-1 j22 21 20

118-266-123
5 From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



B. L& - MERSMR / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und

Nadeistangenvorrichtun

g/ Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra a aiguille / Mecanismo

del eje superiory la barra de aguaja
REF.NO. CODE |ao'ry ExXo NAME OF PARTS

1 S28957001 | 1|7~vu%s PULLEY ASSY

1-1 528958001 | 1[7-v PULLEY

1-2 $14621001 | 1{2 7% % #6204LLB BALL BEARING, 6204LLB

2 014770622 | 2|7+ b x3T6350#%3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
3 S08682001 HHI7SoR UPPER SHAFT, R

4 S08683000 [ 1|213>77-yu TIMING PULLEY, U

5 014770622 | 4|7+ bx%xTU6359# 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
6 $08684101 | 1|vx7Lr3 JOINTASSY, L

6-1 $08685001 | 1|vx>L JOINT, L

6-2 508686101 | 1|27y ¥ 5462040 BALL BEARING, 6204LU

7 014770622 | 4|7+ b+ x 2 V6357 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
8 S08687001 | 1[|wos4L ARM SHAFT (L)

9 S08688001 | 1|5z » WEIGHT

10 062711012 | 2|3 ~a476-32x10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X 10

11 S08689001 [ 1|F>Er45290% NEEDIE BAR CRANK ASSY

12 104464001 | 1[>x2v7.4 SCREW, SM7.14

13 014770622 | 1|7+ b x2T6354#% SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
14 118853001 | 1{73 h2x3Us595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

15 014760622 | 1|77 rxx¥s595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

16 $08692101 | 1|[rusksLLhL 23 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
16-1 S08693001 [ 1|nuFESLLHy THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER

16-2 508694001 | 1{nuFEHLLHL T THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SHAFT
16-3 509120001 | 1|=—kravsoy NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING

16-4 S30086001 | t{nu#sysxs3 NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY

16-4-1 S08695001 | 1[nuxwss NEEDLE BAR CLAMP

16-4-2 100064005 | 1|>x 27357 SCREW, SM3.57

17 107153001 | 1[##x WASHER

18 014760622 | 3|7+ 22 T595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
20 145688000 | 1|nu#xemPo+1 NEEDLE BAR GUIDE
21 062670612 | 2|7 ~21357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
22 102630001 | 1|ruEoPLranyav NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK
23 S08636000 | 1|/ uEw gAY NEEDLE BAR BUSH, U
24 S08697000 | 1|1 uFw 22D NEEDLE BAR BUSH, D
25 S08698001 | 1|nu#y NEEDLE BAR
30 517480201 | 1|rukx173 NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY

30-1 146427001 | 1|73 r2xT3087#3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.18
31 508715016 | 1|3 ¥ >/ U UYX128GAS NEEDLE, UYX128GAS (#16)

35 S08716301 | 1|Avss44Tc42 SUPPORTER PLATE, NEEDLE PLATE
36 018681022 | 2|77+ #J +437X10 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X10

37 062680812 |  1|3-~2437-a0x8 SCREW, PAN S\M4.37-40X8

38 $09124001 | 2|/ Usrs4HTI8HS5— COLLER

39 $13385001 | 2|>xx357x10 SCREW, SM3.57X10

40 $40538001 | 1|nu~1z NEEDLE PLATE

41 $09121001 | 2|74 35 % F3.57X6 SCREW, FLAT M3.57X6

42 S08750001 | 1|nussBAr sy NEEDLE GUARD REAR ECCENTRIC WHEEL
43 014680622 | 2|7+ 2% ¥4a370#3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
a4 $08751001 | 1|numsBLIt— NEEDLE GUARD REAR LEVER

a5 014680622 | 2|7+ k2 %xT4377#3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
46 $08752001 | 1|nus4BYs NEEDLE GUARD REAR SHAFT

47 155539000 | 1[#Xb¥—n DUST SEAL

48 S08753000 | 1|numsBssasaL KNIFE DRIVING SHAFT BUSH (L)
49 S08754000 | 1|nuwsBTs25AR KNIFE DRIVING SHAFT BUSH (R)
50 $03704002 | 1|V rH3-23 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY

50-1 014770622 | 2|7+ b xx 635743 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
51 $08755101 | 1|nU®sBhUYHES NEEDLE GUARD BACK SET BRACKET
52 018681022 | 1|7##JL ha37x10 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X10

53 508756001 | 1[num4s NEEDLE GUARD REAR

54 014680422 | 1|P¥rxxas7o#s SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
118-266-123

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




C. #HSZIBHR / Needle cooler /Nadelkiihlungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme du refroidisseur
d’aiguille / Mecanismo de! enfriador de aguja

ke
T

118-266-124
G . $H@iRtH2FBAMR / Synchronizer / Synchronisator / Synchronisateur / Sincronizador

118-266-501

7 From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




C. §1/5%0B3R / Needle cooler / Nadelkiihlungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme du refroidisseur

d'aiguille / Mecanismo del enfriador de aguja

REF.NO. CODE |q7y B A4 NAME OF PARTS [RivE
1 S08758109 IV RN E T Y DY P NEEDLE THREAD COOLER TANK ASSY
1-1 S08760009 I AVESSREE Py Y] N/THREAD COOLER TANK COVER
1-2 047200642 | 2|xFu-srEraw2 PIN, SPRING ROLLAW2 -
2 087311215 | 2|hw 78B4 1 b3x12 TAPTITE, CUP B M3X12
3 $08761100 AVESIEE L 205 JIRN FELT
118-266-124 . _ .
G . $HIEARHEREAR / Synchronizer / Synchronisator / Synchronisateur / Sincronizador
REF.NO. CODE |qQTY e xq NAME OF PARTS RV
1 180347001 1or o+ 1vs17-28 SYNCHRONIZER #17-2
3 $28963001 Horonr1ysiqr SYNCHRONIZER GUIDE
4 014680622 1|PFEXFT4377HE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
118-266-501
8

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



D.#R IR/ Presser foot mechanism /StoffdriickerfuB / Mécanisme de pied presseur /
| Mecanismo de la prensa tela

<A ait—"J 1OPTION PARTS>
(RIVAD)

118-266-201

9 From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



D . #IBR /Presser foot mechanism / Stoffdrickerfufi / Mécanisme de pied presseur /

Mecanismo de la prensa tela

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B xdq NAME OF PARTS R
1 $21829001 FYIFHLI-R. PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER (R)
2 $21830001 F%25794 STUD SCREW, M7.94
3 143325001 FYITFIOPHFLNR=-1R SPRING
4 146522101 PPATE - K> X -V LEVER ADJUST PLATE
5 060680712 ISq 2 F437-80X7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7
6 S08769001 HERF3 L PP PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK
7 110793001 1f7veE> PIN, COTTER
8 155220000 1}Fx¥3PVX420R AUTO PRESSER ARM BUSH (R)
9 154956001 1FHITPLPHFMLIC— PRESSER FOOT LIFTER INSIDE LEVER
10 018771432 1|7+ %5 +635-90X14 BOLT, SOCKET SM6.35-40X 14
11 154957001 AT FPHEMLIC=13 SPRING
12 ‘| S08770000 12220 SHAFTBUSH
13 155539000 1MNEXb>=0 DUST SEAL
14 $08771001 19T FFLIS=1L5 3 PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER (L) ASSY
15 017711612 1[40 b 4.76X16 BOLT,SM4.76X16
16 110161006 11+ rage NUT, SM4.76
18 $08774001 HER &% 15/ PRESSER BAR
19 $31012001 UERZ T L1 -PESH PRESSER ADJUSTING SCREW
20 $31013001 1M#F39wYRSYTIFYE PRESSER ADJUSTING NUT
21 141728001 HHER > F3¢ 3 PRESSER SPRING
22 140407001 1A% WASHER
23 141208001 HER =ViE ¥ DT SPRING GUIDE
24 145472001 IEL 34 L X N PRESSER BARBUSH
25 S008739001 kR 2% L F £ 3 PRESSER BAR CLAMP
26 014760622 1|79+ AR 595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
27 154596000 1|1 r2URALI=2Y ST CUSHION
28 S08775000 1AV THESIFLFo PRESSER BAR GUIDE
29 062681412 2| ~2437-30x14 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X14
30 $08776001 1297515 PRESSER BAR LIFTER PLATE
31 S08777001 2|4 2437 SHOULDER SCREW, Mi4.37
41-1 $28798001 1715 -%4—-FaAa FINGER GUARD (A)
42 062670812 1|3 ~23.57-30x8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8 _ 1
"""" AT =" “OPTION PARTS”

<HKiT1H> < FOR THREAD WIPER >

41-2 $28800001 TaH=-H-FKC FINGER GUARD (C)
118-266-201

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

10



D.#IBIMR/Presser foot mechanism / StoffdriickerfuB / Mécanisme de pied presseur/
Mecanismo de la prensa tela

<012-0. 0D2-0 >

118-266-201
1 From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



D. #R T IR/ Presser foot mechanism / StoffdriickerfuB / Mécanisme de pied presseur /
Mecanismo de la prensa tela

REF.NO. CODE ErXq NAME OF PARTS R
<012-0> <012-0>
40-1 X 1|#4xTos PRESSER FOOT ASSY
40-1-1 062671212 1]|#~2357-40Xx12 SCREW, PAN SN3.57-40X12
40-1-2 S20118151 1MHESRITAR TRIMMING KNIFE
40-1-3 062630612 1|4 ~2238-56X6 SCREW, PAN SM2.38-56X6
40-1-4 S40546001 1 hShoFHT Rk SPRING
40-1-5 021630102 1Y r1222. NUT, 1 M2
<0D2-0> <0D2-0>
40-3 X ooz PRESSER FOOT ASSY
40-3-1 062671212 F~N2357-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X12
40-3-2 $20118151 NSRTAR TRIMMING KNIFE
40-3-3 062630612 7 /X'3238-56X6 SCREW, PAN SM2.38-56X6
40-3-4 $40546001 BSIHhLFHIIR SPRING
40-3-5 021630102 FY M2 NUT, 1 M2
T g =" "OPTION PARTS"
32 140407001 2(#HR WASHER
35 540539001 UER 2% - ¥ T PRESSER BAR STOPPER
36 154574001 1|#0 ra37 BOLT, SM4.37
37 102571003 1|+ ba37 NUT, SM4.37
38 100645003 2|1 HFx WASHER
39 117516001 2| # b 437 BOLT, M4.37
40-2 X 13 [ F. PRESSER FOOT ASSY
40-2-1 540549101 1|ervxTass F. PRESSER FOOT BOTTOM ASSY
40-2-2 $40544101 14T T82 173 PRESSER FOOT BASE
40-2-3 $40555001 HE & 37271 8% PRESSER FOOT PIN
40-2-4 $40556001 BN E T 24T SPRING
40-2-5 111105002 1o xx238 SCREW, SM2.38
40-2-6 $13085001 1| r 2 %38 SET SCREW, SM3.18
40-2-7 021670202 1|+ +23 2357 NUT, 25M3.57
40-2-8 105161004 1|¥Hx WASHER
40-2-9 540558001 UEE #2288 PRESSER SPRING
40-2-10 $40557001 1{FHT/RFY b PRESSER SPRING NUT
40-2-11 014680422 2{7PF b2 xTa377K 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
40-2-12 $20118151 EEEEEF TRIMMING KNIFE
40-2-13 062670412 1|+~ 2357-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4
40-2-14 $36894000 1|71 H~#H~-F FINGER GUARD
118-266-201
12

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



E. ¥ ') B3{% / Feed mechanism /Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de |'entrainement /
Mecanismo de la alimentacién

ol 13 4
d JR=—
| /\ \ 19 157.\1 T | 1‘5 5,
@gj/‘i Jw 45——{’;5 | b %I/’ P
g X o
M/ 45 44 41 :Jmlzfﬁ 7 {/&L 16

: ST

118-266-202

L From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



E. XV iR/ Feed mechanism / Trarisportvorrichtung /Mécanisme de I'entrainement /
Mecanismo de la alimentacion

REF.NO. CODE QTY e ' NAME OF PARTS R

1 146528102 | EVEPIPY R ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY

1-1 S$16498001 1|3 xx>a37 SCREW, SM4.37

1-2 145663001 1|h2x2x¥a37 SET SCREW, SM4.37

1-3 140165001 HFavevernzas SLIDE BLOCK

1-4 146401001 1|17 GIB

1-5 146402001 2|V F4YTIEY PIN

1-6 146403001 HWoTAHT 12858 PLATE SPRING, S

1-7 146404001 UPFES EXE Vi3] PLATE SPRING, L

1-8 062660512 11+~ 2318905 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X5

1-9 144053001 1AL YeF39R YDA S ECCENTRIC WHEEL ADJ. CAM ASSY
1-10 144055001 1+3s4% SPRING, WAVE

1-11 146529001 1|¥#H 2 WASHER

1-12 048150143 T[bxDToT%C1s RETAINING RING, C15

1-13 146530001 RE- A X=P AN FEED ROD

1-14 146531001 == kS50 NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING 20
1-15 140176001 MERFIFRE L =g FEED ROD PRESSER PLATE

1-16 117517003 214557238 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38

1-17 | 100025002 21v2x5476 SCREW, S\M4.76

2 146532001 1|#7vavre. PIN

3 147318000 L% PIN

4 140326009 1|94+>33 RUBBER CAP, 3.3

5 100251001 1| r %635 SET SCREW, SM6.35

6 146533001 1A unsF FEED ARM

7 018771432 11745V F635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET SM6.35-40X14
8 $08870001 1|17y ya#Ee PUSH BUTTON
9 048040342 1|+ X TE4 RETAINING RING, E4

10 $08871001 IRE L P FIT S SPRING

11 153484001 1|¥#H2a78 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76

12 081003670 1|lov > ¥pws O RING, PW3

13 146538101 HE P FEED SHAFT

14 140327001 2|94at>63 RUBBER CAP, 6.3

15 146539000 1|Fo VT2 22000 FEED SHAFT BUSH (L)

16 146540000 1|#7US2220R FEED SHAFT BUSH (R)

17 155144001 1Fouszr2a17% FEED SHAFT BUSH (L) CAP

18 155145000 AV E B PACKING

19 062670812 31~ 23.57-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8

25 146554001 Uk &AM DIFFERENTIAL FEED LINK

26 146555001 A E DX A -] DIFFERENTIAL FEED LINK BUSH
27 $23359001 1|54 % WASHER

28 140217001 HELDVPE PN FEED LINK SHAFT (L)

29 155151000 IFE AL Ll s FEED BAR GUIDE

30 100645003 2|19 H % WASHER

31 062681012 2|3+ ~10437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10

32 155177100 1FEvo 14 FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE
33 155178001 e PR E L & FRAGMENT PROTECTOR SUPPORT
34 $39086001 1]+ ~2357-40X3.5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X3.5

35 062681012 219~ 2437-530X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10

36 $08876000 EZAEEE LT L FEED BAR FRAGMENT PROTECTOR BASE
39 146741000 1Y rHS—- SET SCREW COLLAR

40 101706001 1| b XX Y635 SET SCREW, SM6.35

41 146547000 HEFDEL S 2=k FEED BARSLIDE BLOCK

42 146548101 1{FoVE1hoT=RTY FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK SHAFT
43 014780622 1|7+ rA2T6357 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
44 508877001 1F2VFtRoT2PF14 SLIDE PLATE

45 107272002 1|95 %5337 SCREW, FLAT M4.37

46 $03704002 1ty ra5-43 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY

46-1 014770622 2|PF A2 T6357 KR SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
70 S08467000 L EALE B PACKING

80 $16249001 1|7y vafas A pyn PUSH BUTTON STOPPER

81 060680512 1751 > F437-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X5
118-266-202

14

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




E. iU B3R/ Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I’entrainement /
Mecanismo de la alimentacién

{ 4 Qs ? & - 5P g )
1%;;/%}: % P
Y

~

118-266-202
15 From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



E. X! B8{% /Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement /

Mecanismo de la alimentacién

REF.NO. CODE [q7TY EsAq NAME OF PARTS RM]
<012-0> <012-0>
20-1 $40562001 142 ugthsavss FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSY
20-1-1 146544000 11yansrryyhod~ FEED LIFTING SLIDE BLOCK
47 $40559001 1Hroussss: FEED ARM ASSY
47-1 014770622 HPF b x2U635943 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
48 018771432 1|7+ % b 635-0X14 BOLT, SOCKET SM6.35-40X14
71-1 018501022 1|7+ %1 r5x10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
72 X H*ouss FEED DOG
<0D2-0> <0D2-0>
20-2 $08872001 NEZDE EETER L B FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSY
20-2-1 $08873001 ET D PEH FEED BRACKET ASSY
20-2-2 146544000 UPELLEZVEYE £ FEED LIFTING SLIDE BLOCK
21 140207001 Hoaronyssrrva . MAIN FEED LINK BUSH
22 $23359001 MEEE WASHER
23 140209001 11o2420002 MAIN FEED LINK
24 140210001 1oazrovvsosss MAIN FEED LINK SHAFT (S)
49 140205001 1yarouns MAIN FEED ARM
50 018771432 1|7+ # L + 635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET 5M6.35-40X14
51 143564001 IPEET DY) MAIN FEED SHAFT
52 113431002 HEEES WASHER
53 143565001 1|+ razs NUT, SM4.76
154 S08878001 b AR - AV Bt DIFFERENTIAL FEED ARM ASSY
54-1 062660712 | 2|3 ~a318-30x7 SCREW, PAN SVI3.18-40X7
54-2 018771432 1|75 # 0 b 635-a0X14 BOLT, SOCKET SM6.35-40X14
55 146556001 PP DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUST LINK
56 148834001 1o 2293587 SCREW, M3.57
57 508879001 Hurorrn-3vvs DIFFERENTIAL FEED LINK LEVER ASSY
57-1 018771432 1|7+ #1 +635-90X14 BOLT, SOCKET SM6.35-40X 14
58 508880001 lrEszraseyri- DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUST LEVER
59 146559001 1|#> %556 STUD SCREW, M5.56
60 146560101 -z LEVER SPRING
61 100294002 11> %3476 SHOQULDER SCREW, SM4.76
62 109203001 1loves O RING
63 047502242 1|27 U T ELAWS PIN, SPRING ROLL AWS
64 $08881101 IV EL Y S VRS, DIFFERENTIAL STITCH CONTROL
65 146563001 2|FameyiLii—zpun STOPPER FOR DIFFERENTIAL STITCH CONTROL
66 025770232 | 2|eS¥HxFa635 WASHER, PLAIN M 6.35
67 017781412 | 2|#*a re.35x14 BOLT, SM6.35X14
68 155175001 ey rxoyes SET SCREW KNOB
69 155176001 1ev by SET SCREW
71-2 154965001 2|7 % r357x8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8
73 X 1ozt un MAIN FEED DOG
74 X B ETDIR DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG
118-266-202

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

16



H. T#R3% / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / Mécanisme de I'arbre inférieur/
Mecanismo del eje inferior

|
25 23 24 22 2 2

118-266-305

17 From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



H . THBEIR / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / Mécanisme de I'arbre inférieur/

Mecanismo del eje inferior

REF.NO. CODE |oTY Es x4 NAME OF PARTS RV
1 08889101 1y bF-Us 3 V-BELT PULLEY ASSY
1-1 S08830001 1vAN F 7=y V-BELT PULLEY
1-2 $14622001 1|2 =¥ 7 4re30avv BALL BEARING, 6304VV
2 014780622 2|7F b X2 VB35SV HES SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
3 1583734001 2P =L¥Y T4 PLATE SPRING
4 062680612 2|3+ ~0437-30X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
5 S08891001 HUPERP DAY LOWER SHAFT (R)
6 154886001 1¥H X WASHER
7 018771432 1| P+ b 635-00X14 BOLT, SOCKET SM6.35-40X 14
8 S08892001 1|213>97-Yps s TIMING PULLEY (D) ASSY
9 014770622 2|PHF b AXT635UES SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
10 $08895002 1213 oAanb TIMING BELT
11 S08896101 Heevonmyros BALL BEARING ASSY
11-1 508897001 1e=Sonyisa BALL BEARING BUSH
11-2 $14623001 1|4 <<% % 4620aDV BALL BEARING, 6204DV
12 014770622 2|PF b AXT6359HK S SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
13 S08898000 tlg10v-n OILSEAL
14 $08899001 1|gorvx5 SHAFT JOINT
15 014770622 4[FPF P AXT6357# 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
16 S08300000 1952992 X20RY 3 LOWER SHAFT BUSH (R) ASSY
17 $08903000 1[#xbo-0 DUST SEAL
18 081032870 t{ou > ¥s32 ORING, S32
19 $08967001 1o 2%x476 SCREW, SM4.76
20 $08904000 1952992480173 CRANK SHAFT BUSH (L) ASSY
21 114294001 1lov>¥ O RING
22 072600000 115277546000 BALL BEARING, 6000
23 143311001 1 RXFPYULT25 BEARING COVER
24 143312000 YT FE IV E S BEARING COVER PACKING
25 062670812 3{+~33.57-40x8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8
118-266-305
18

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J. v —/"—[8f%/Looper mechanism/ Greifer / Mécanisme des griffes / Mecanismo del
presilladora

118-266-306
19 ~ From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J. Jv—7/¥—Fif% / Looper mechanism / Greifer / Mécanisme des griffes / Mecanismo del

presilladora

REF.NO. CODE [q7y ExXq NAME OF PARTS
1 $40567001 =132 059493 LOOPER CRANK SHAFT
1-1 148425001 | 4|7 ¥ %1 +437X14 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X14
2 018771432 | 1|7+ % p635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET SM6.35-40X14
3 110704001 1o on—ravyEaL K2 LOOPER CONNECTING ROD STOPPER
4 062660412 1|+~ 318-40x4 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4
5 540977001 1=—nss LOOPER SHAFT
6 155539000 | 1|#zp>—i DUST SEAL
7 S08770000 1o x2a0 SHAFT BUSH
8 S08911000 | 1|n—siSo 2508 LOOPER SHAFT BUSHING (B)
9 140327001 1|94a+&>63 RUBBER CAP, 6.3
10 S08912001 =g LOOPER HOLDER
12 018771432 1|75 4L b 635-90X16 BOLT, SOCKET SM6.35-40X 14
14 540563001 1{ob—sx LOOPER
15 014680422 | 1|7+t A2U4a379#3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
20 508914001 1€rdary Yy LONGITUDINAL ECCENTRIC CAM
21 014680622 | 2{7+ b X% Ta375#3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
22 146624101 1|lg>davrss LONGITUDINAL FEED ROD ASSY
22-1 148425001 | 2|73 %0 pa37X14 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X14
23 S08915001 1EsTLi- LONGITUDINAL LEVER
24 014770622 | 2|7+t A3 6350 #3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
25 S08916001 e gLn-yy LONGITUDINAL FEED SHAFT
26 S08917000 | t|uvss—SoxauL LONGITUDINAL FEED SHAFT BUSH (L)
27 S08754000 | 1{/\U®M4BS o X% NR KNIFE DRIVING SHAFT BUSH (R)
28 $03704002 ey bhs=-28 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
28-1 014770622 | 2|7+ hxxT6359#3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
29 508918001 1|€-dov FES PIN
30 148847001 1|F#Hx WASHER, PLAIN 4.76
31 110161006 | 1|*v +a76 NUT, SM4.76
32 508919001 1AryeFamevay ADJUST SCREW
33 $08920001 1arvebxrs ECCENTRIC WHEEL STOPPER PLATE
34 062630612 2|+~ 2238-56X6 SCREVV, PAN 5M2.38-56X6
35 508921101 1|E~davws s LONGITUDINAL BLOCK ASSY
35-1 $09251001 1lEdavxyvs LONGITUDINAL BLOCK WITH SCREW
35-1-1 120990001 | 2{7P2<v% 22437 SET SCREW, SM4.37
35-2 140313001 1€rsLix—nsd= LONGITUDINAL FEED LEVER SLIDE BLOCK
118-266-306

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

20



K. #37@M878 B3R / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricaci6n

2 23

118-266-350
21 From the Library of Superior.Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



K. #&75iR)/8BIMR / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

REF.NO. CODE |q7y L NAME OF PARTS RV
1 S08935001 MWod-—a WORM
2 014770622 27> b X%T6357K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
3 508936201 H=E=Ed .t %5 PUMP ASSY
3-1 144619000 1 od—Lakrs—i WORM WHEEL
3-2 025350332 1feSH¥H2H 135 WASHER, PLAINL 3.5
3-3 062670812 1|+~ 23.57-530X8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8
3-4 S08937101 1K 70~-%-43 PUMP INNER ROTER ASSY
3-5 144622001 1|13VYRES N2 DOWEL PIN (E)
3-6 S08939100 1Ko -2 PUMP CASE
3-7 147527000 1K T4 PUMP COVER
3-8 062671012 3|3~1357-20X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
3-9 144875001 175>y 4 -~ PLUNGER
3-10 144876001 175 Sv—ii SPRING
3-11 112467002 11> %xx¥635 SCREW, SM6.35
3-12 147528100 1johE" OIL FILTER
3-13 147523000 1QxaEYvF4T OIL FILTER FLANGE
4 017781412 2(#I +6.35%14 BOLT, SM6.35X14
5 142359001 IEEP LS OIL FEEDING PIPE
6 S08940000 1|Fa-JFva OIL TUBE ASSY
7 112743001 173eFH4H4T WICK SUPPORT
8 062670612 1|+ ~23357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
9 151429001 1Fa—TFhis TUBE HOLDER
10 062670612 1|+ ~2357-40%6 ) SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
11 118770001 LI TAVE 3 PACKING
12 S08943000 1lroa=7z0b FELT
13 508944001 17z b4 FELT SUPPORT
14 062670612 1|5~ 1357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
15 157840000 1|73 EE3x3 WICK, 3X3 (L = 100)
16 S08945001 HEXR STt era OIL PIPE
17 014680622 17+ rxxTa377 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
18 $08946000 117 b FELT
21 145737001 12T br4T FELT SUPPORT
22 S$08948001 11aYy EdqstrFuy 3 MAIN OIL PIPE (U) ASSY
23 062670612 2|+~ 3357-30X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
24 112364001 IINnTanRI7TVEFES OIL FEEDING PIPE JOINT SCREW
25 159476000 2|¥H R WASHER
26 S08951001 1lEzwFa-F23 OIL TUBE ASSY
27 112351001 1Intzmerzy OIL FEEDING PIPE SCREW
28 159476000 2|1¥#H % WASHER
29 155282101 1|fEzhFa-T73 OIL TUBE ASSY
30 112359002 2INTaAnRIFIEF R SCREW
31 159476000 4| FHx WASHER
32 $08955051 IEE @ RS B E ] OIL FILTER CAP
33 062680812 4|+~ 437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
34 $08956100 12171708 - QOIL FILTER
35 508957001 1HrrnoF OIL FEEDING PIPE
36 081044070 1|loY > 5Pas ORING, P44
37 $08953001 1|lg=nFa-743 OIL TUBE ASSMBLY
38 112359002 1INt tTIVEFRY SCREW
39 159476000 2|¥Hx WASHER
40 508958001 1Y KA1t 7DV % MAIN OIL PIPE (D) ASSY
41 4062'670612 1|9-~2357-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
42 $09316000 AT N21A5~D OILFILTE (D)
43 062680812 4|73 ~20437-30X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
44 100645003 LS ED WASHER
45 S09125001 11Fa~-JFH1F OIL TUBE GUIDE
46 062780812 1|+~ 2635-28%8 SCREW, PAN SM6.35-28X8
49 155294100 2009 OIL FILTER
50 155295001 2|0REIFHI(H OIL FILTER FLANGE
118-266-350

22

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



K. #8mT/BRER / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

22 23

JA 7.
—7.
 { p—
- -
wn

(
|
J

o s — — — —— — — —— ——

N e e e A T — — — ———— — —— — — ——— —— —— — —— o o

—— ——— —— — — — —— — — — ———— —— —"

118-266-350
23 From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




K. #8#iBR1% / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

REF.NO. CODE |7y EL A NAME OF PARTS [RVE

51 062670612 | 4|+ ~a357-00x6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

52 151927001 1l95vs2z0k CLUTCH FELT

53 112754001 117z FELT

<0D2-0> <0D2-0>
48 147363000 | 1|7zt FELT
118-266-350
24

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L. R34 B3 / Thread wiper mechanism / Fadenwischvorrichtung / Mécanisme de tire-fil /
Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo

<*7Faii—Y IOPTION PARTS>

118-266-405

25 From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




L. %A1 B8R/ Thread wiper mechanism / Fadenwischvorrichtung / Mécanisme de tire-fil /
Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo

REF.NO. CODE QTY ExxXq NAME OF PARTS IRM
YFT o ariewy”? “OPTION PARTS”
<TREINX > <SOLENOID TYPE>
1 544908001 11 bNSLERHT THREAD WIPER BRACKET
2 100644005 2|2 %5437 SCREW, SM4.37
3 $21869101 1M rNNSrYLs/1 K THREAD WIPER SOLENOID
4 $44909001 11 NSt LIA= THREAD WIPER LEVER
5 018681022 1P+ HF1 ba.37x10 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X10
6 S21872101 1M bnSsav ek THREAD WIPER ROD
7 105237002 21429357 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57
8 S21873001 11 bS50 THREAD WIPER CRANK
9 $21874000 11o72o9 FULCRUM SHAFT
10 S21875001 1¥FHX WASHER
1 062670812 1]+ ~23.57-90x8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8
12 S44910001 11 bNS T THREAD WIPER
13 062630412 2|+ ~N238-56X4 SCREW, PAN SM2.38-56X4
14 $21877001 LIRS EFAT THREAD CLAMP SPRING
15 060670512 2|81 > K357-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X5
16 , |1 149547000 S|la-rx4zx CORD HOLDER, 4N
17 062680712 S+~ 20437-30X7 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X7
40 017711412 2|FI F4.76X14 BOLT, SM4.76X14
41 110161006 2|+ pazs NUT, SM4.76
42 $21988001 1B FIK% RETURN SPRING
43 105237002 114> 29357 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.S7
<I7-X> <AIRTYPE>
20 $28897001 IIPEFALE X L824 WIPER BRACKET SHAFT
21 $28898001 UHIAN-F&1 WIPER BRACKET
22 018681022 2|7+ HE ra37X10 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X10
23 528899001 11241r=-53 WIPER ASSY
24 $23660000 1|1 AE=-Fa>ra-5 SPEED CONTROLLER
25 $14085011 N zFP—Fa-7F AIRTUBE, 4X1410
26 $28744000 tizrFa-7 AIRTUBE (L= 40)
27 $28902000 1L ¥a-404-06 REDUCER 04-06
28 $24021000 1|2=%>716 UNION®
29 $10243000 Sij#ra> 25> 7NK-3N CORD HOLDER, NK-3N
30 062680712 S5{#~2437-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X7
: ET ERU/SOLENOID TYPE I 7 —3X/AIRTYPE
AY A
## E v hTHREAD WIPER S $44920-001 $28896-001
118-266-405
26

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



M.

REAFEIR / Thread tension / Faderspannung / Tension du fil / Tensién del hilo

128—@ gy 12 @\E%ﬁ A L,

<AT>a 8-V /OPTION PARTS>

75 16 11

R

o139
-141

136 137

10— 106 5
T 108 12— o5y 102 100 101
® ) ”'A% 104—§ é
g g o [1—p & NS
135—ael) AN
=iy g1 B8Ry B \ lﬁm/ma

122

27

73-1 =25 o117
uof 120 \,\i % ¢
@4 130 \ 116 =22
' a4 o
118-266-418

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



M. RETFBIR/Thread tension / Faderspannung / Tension du fil / Tensién del hilo

REF.NO. CODE QTY EoXo NAME OF PARTS R

1 S08961101 1HoatbPor 1 MAIN THREAD GUIDE

2 062680812 2|F~=1437-90X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8

4 150645009 11 b P80 7L THREAD GUIDE PIPE, L

6 014680422 1NPFrARTa377#3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
7 508962109 |1 bFanssar TENSION BRACKET

8 062681012 2|4 ~3437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-30X10

10 $08963001 201 b FALHLI P TLF A TENSION BRACKET THREAD GUIDE
11 S08964001 2|he¥ SPACER

12 110813001 PAVE S A% ' NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE

13 159574101 2|1 bFIAYIEY TENSION STUD

14 110832009 2|11 M FIADSYSTIIN R TENSION DISC FELT

15 144103009 2 hFADLYSFYT TENSION DISC PRESSER

16 145446001 44 bFaBvLYS TENSION DISC

17 $30564000 2{F I o N2YIHFHR TENSION SPRING WASHER

18 144104001 IGAVES 3L DVAE THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING
19 144110001 Hogh-ntr5F33 1% THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING
21 S30565003 1lrb#a9o+v TENSION NUT, RED

23 $30565003 Nl rFaso+vE TENSION NUT, RED

27 521879001 Irranttss TENSION RELEASE PLATE

28 $21880001 11 bRy TENSION RELEASE SHAFT

29 521881001 1N x2v4.76 SCREW, M4.76

30 $21882001 IIEA -3 ZEE F S/TLF SPRING

31 $21883001 1 hanins TENSION RELEASE ARM

32 062681212 1|+~ 1437-50X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X 12

39 100645003 1|FH 2 WASHER

40 S08969201 1|Fanrs1 b7 THREAD GUIDE

41 018680822 1|7 +# 0 b 437%8 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X8

42 143602001 1jz3vvsEs DOWEL PIN
45 $08971201 LHGAVE @ A LTV E- B NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP ECCENTRIC ASSY
45-1 014770622 2|7F b A XT6357H S SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
45-2 018401422 2|7+ HEN bax14 BOLT, SOCKET M4X14

47 018771432 1|7 +# ) +635-40%X14 BOLT, SOCKET SM6.35-40X14

48 155220000 1HxSarPYx80R AUTO PRESSER ARM BUSH (R)

49 S08770000 1|20 SHAFT BUSH

50 $08976001 AV E S X R NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP SHAFT
51 S00356001 1HFH % WASHER

52 S00383001 1|4 +5.56X8 BOLT, M5.56X8

53 155539000 MR- DUST SEAL

54 S08977001 AV ES A ITALS NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
55 018771432 7+ %I b 635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET SM6.35-40X14

56 155162001 EG T SPACER

57 508978001 M GVES XA NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP

58 062681012 2|+~ 2437-40X10 SCREW, PAN $M4.37-40X10

59 100645003 2|¥H % WASHER

68 S08981001 1nUFEDFEL NEEDLE BAR TAKE-UP

69 062670612 1|3~ 2357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

70 $08982001 Hnvusres NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE

71 014680422 17+ ART8377KS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
72 $08983001 1NF—LnUL 4 ARM NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
73-1 $28438001 17 —Lf bPPLFAD ARM THREAD GUIDE (D)

74 062680812 1|3~ 0437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8

91 $08970001 MIrPLF 1S THREAD GUIDE, S

92 062680612 1}F ~224.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6

94 $18530001 1|7 EF¥1D7 3 LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP BASE (D) ASSY
95 060680712 2|i¢1 > K437-40X7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7

96 $18532001 1WFrELFHTU7 8 LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP BASE (U) ASSY
96-1 146924000 ALY EFYSa THREAD BUSH

97 018680822 2|7 F i Fa37x8 BOLT, SOCKET $M4.37X8

a8 $18534001 LR a2 TAL ) SPRING
118-266-418

28

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




M. REAFRIR/ Thread tension / Faderspannung / Tension du fil / Tensién del hilo

<AT 3i8—") |OPTION PARTS>

15 18 71

23
59 58 107—¢
106—a8 (102 100 101
7% 105<g
126—g '1 o
121—e N—p ™ q
i5—atlyy g1 gy 95
128 [ Q ®—124 / —
731 ~
74 QT 120
@% 130
118-266-418

29 From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




M. REBTBAR / Thread tension /Faderspannung / Tension du fil / Tensién del hilo

REF.NO.

CODE Q7Y ErX1 NAME OF PARTS R
99 062670512 1]+~ 2357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
100 $18535001 HERE S 24X L THREAD PRESSER BASE
101 154965001 1{7FHN 357%8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8
102 $08992001 1|FrExT hFHT LOOPER TAKE-UP PRESSER
103 154965001 1[7ZFFI +3.57%8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8
104 508987001 11 bFahoFEy THREAD TENSION CONTROLSTUD
105 144504001 2{1 vPLF1HS THREAD GUIDE DISC
106 144505000 HER 5 LAt ] SPRING
107 155510001 1MNLhFI3HSFV R TENSION NUT
108 $08993101 1FrErt boH TAKE-UP THREAD GUIDE
109 062670512 1{#~N2357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
110 105161004 1]¥#H % WASHER
11 S08994001 2|F Bt bPrr T THREAD GUIDE
112 060660416 2|/¢1 > F318-4a0%4 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X4
116 S$40572001 ozt bFrELY 3 LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP ASSY
117 014680422 2|PF b AXTa377 %S SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
120 S40570001 1M1 +bPoFTRdT THREAD GUIDE BRACKET
121 060670812 2[7¢1 > r357-90Xx8 SCREW, BIND S\MI3.57-40X8
122 $40571001 A8 MNPUFAF LOWER THREAD GUIDE (F)
123 062670612 1|#~2357-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
124 105161004 1{¥Hx WASHER
125 155313001 1990 =114 b7 H 1 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE
126 062670512 1]+~ 2357105 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
127 105161004 11¥H% WASHER
128 $12882001 HrePer1 THREAD GUIDE
129 S$25818001 1|FameyLiIt=X pVIv STOPPER FOR ADJUST LEVER
130 062350612 {2 M3.5X6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
131 521884001 Mt rantpre+a TENSION RELEASE GUIDE
132 060680512 21751 > K437-40%5 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X5
133 521885001 LR W4 THREAD TAKE-UP SHAFT
134 048030342 1 X TE3 RETAINING RING, E3
135 $21886001 1HArvanizx SHOCK ABSORBING SPRING
136 521887001 T bRVLIT= THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
137 014680422 7P X2T58377HS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
138 144526001 HeE 25437 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
139 $21888001 HESR Y FA*VEEYES THREAD TAKE-UP BLOCK (5) ASSY
140 $21891001 11 pbYTOVIWT S THREAD TAKE-UP BLOCK (W) ASSY
141 014680422 2(7F b A X T4379FK 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
142 $21893001 1A b AL PEF THREAD HANDING AREA
143 062670512 1|+ ~2357-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
144 144526001 1|7 %2437 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
145 $21894001 A raN AT ESLR TENSION RELEASE DRIVING PLATE
146 100644005 2{ X% Ta37 SCREW, Sivi4.37
147 103810002 1{FHa N xYH% WASHER, WAVE SPRING
"rTari=-u" “OPTION PARTS”
73-2 S08984001 1y IFo a3 FHav SUB TENSION BASE
75 112300001 LUIBVES X =4 NEEDLE THREAD CLAMP
76 112299001 LAV E S Y20k & ZAL COILSPRING
77 112301001 M EPZ P AL] SHOULDER SCREW, M3.18
118-266-418

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

30




N. TE5 ' %Y) U B3R / Lower thread trimmer mechanism / Unterefadenabschneider /
Mécanisme de coupe-fils inférieur / Dispositivo de cortahilos inferior

86
8T Lo

86-1 86~

W

)'
!
[

118-266-422

31 From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




N. "Fﬁfﬁ 1 %etU ' BfR / Lower thread trimmer mechanism/ Unterefadenabschneider/
Mécanisme de coupe-fils inférieur / Dispositivo de cortahilos inferior

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ELXq NAME OF PARTS R

3 509043000 2{7Tap FELT

4 018062022 2{7F K b 6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

6 $21902001 EaE AL E THREAD TRIMMER DRIVING ARM
7 062680512 11+ ~2437-40x5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5

8 014760622 1P+ X2 T595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

9 118853001 1|7+ A% T598 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

10 $21903001 1t rRYTERTY THREAD TRIMMER DRIVING SHAFT
1 104521002 ey ra5- SET SCREW COLLAR

12 014770622 UPF b XxXTE350 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SMé6.35
13 $21904101 IR E N AA'F VAt CARRIAGE RETURN SPRING

14 521905001 AL IS P DRIVING CONNECTOR PLATE

15 159908001 1|42 %va37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37

16 $21906001 VA IS DL DRIVING CONNECTING SHAFT
17 $21907001 1|+ k556 NUT, M5.56 ‘

18 110140001 1{> +5.56 NUT, M5.56

19 521908001 17k Len> DRIVING CONNECTOR

20 5219039001 1EFTy JOINT SHAFT

21 117143003 145 %2437 SCREW, FLAT M4.37

22 S$21910001 HPZEF I LOWER KNIFE LEVER

23 $21911001 1HoFrearsvsey ECCENTRIC SHAFT

24 107231002 1M¥>32 476 SCREW, FLAT SM4.76

25 $21912000 17 FH% WASHER

26 $21913001 HPEERELUET £ LOWER THREAD TRIMMER BRACKET
27 105955002 2104325437 SCREW, M4.37

28 154574001 1|0 raa7 BOLT, SM4.37
29 521914001 19 TAR LI~ UPPER KNIFE LEVER
30 $21915001 o722 UPPER KNIFE
31 S$21916001 1|# >4 SPACER
32 $21917101 11 bYB IR THREAD CLAMP SPRING
33 $21918101 IERF EX 3= IR - LA THREAD CLAMP ADJUST SPRING
34 $21919001 1175712 CAUL SPACER
35 $21920001 t|Fanevrs ADJUST PLATE

36 $21921001 3|45 %238x8 SCREW, FLAT M2.38X8

37 $21922001 IPEEY LOWER KNIFE

38 106568003 2|Yx%357 SCREW, SM3.57

39 $21923001 1A LIS—F21(R PUSH SPRING

40 153222001 1|ox%va37 SCREW, SM4.37

41 $21924001 12222 by LOWER KNIFE STOPPER

42 117143003 1|¥5x¥a37 SCREW, FLAT M4.37

43 $21925001 L EF 8 SFLIIN UPPER KNIFE STOPPER (A)

44 $21926001 1|9 7xx2R +pYIsB UPPER KNIFE STOPPER (B)

45 107419002 1|2 %2437 SCREW, SM4.37

46 060680712 2|/< > Ka37-40X7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7

a7 $21927001 17222 L15—-H1 K UPPER KNIFE LEVER GUIDE

50 $21928001 T=I81 P bYLIS=T 3 LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
51 $16385001 114> %7437 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.37

52 $21908001 I PE L 224 JOINT SHAFT

53 117143003 1|¥5 %437 SCREW, FLAT M4.37

54 $28947001 T=11 pPrF 1R LOOPER THREAD GUIDE

55 025350236 1esH¥FHrF2D3S5 WASHER, PLAIN M 3.5

56 144075001 1|# +357 BOLT, SM3.57

57 $21933001 A1 vF41 SWITCH BASE

58 060680712 2|7% > ¥437-40X7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7

59 $21934001 121vyFo3 SWITCH ASSY

60 062020805 2|#+~2x8 SCREW, PAN M2X8

61 $21935001 1R1TYF12 SWITCH PLATE

62 060680712 2|/¢1 > K437-40X7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7

63 $28759001 1[zx98282-330 CONNECTOR TERMINAL

64 060680712 4|s¢ > Ka37-40X7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7
118-266-422

32

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




N. T8 J %) BA{R / Lower thread trimmer mechanism / Unterefadenabsch neider/
Mécanisme de coupe-fils inférieur / Dispositivo de cortahilos inferior

118-266-422
33 From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



N. TEfV %) U B3R / Lower thread trimmer mechanism / Unterefadenabschneider/
Mécanisme de coupe-fils inférieur / Dispositivo de cortahilos inferior

REF.NO. CODE QTY Eoxq NAME OF PARTS Rl
65 $21937001 NPT & TERMINAL BLOCK
66 062301616 2}F~aM3X16 SCREW, PAN M3X16
67 $21938001 1la-Frss CORD ASSY
68 $04159000 17112 F1m BAND, 1M
69 $02745001 1[¥FHx WASHER
70 062680663 1]+~ 2437-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
71 $28760001 HEESZ- S FACH CONNECTOR COVER
72 060680512 3|[/<1 > K437-30X%5 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X5
73 233193001 1FEPA-ETYILY CORD BUSH
74 $21940101 Wr-=Fnsz CABLE ASSY
75 525907000 1a-Kkxrds9 CORD HOLDER, #9
76 062680712 1|3+~ 2437-20x7 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X7
77 S$04159000 1812 F1m BAND, 1M
90 $28946001 T =T rFLFTL LOOPER THREAD GUIDE (L)
<UT11,UT13> <UT11,UT13>
1 S21895001 LI EB X U APVE & (- THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID ASSY
1-1 $21896001 HERE VPV PAS THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID
1-2 S$21897000 21T 4aF-y RUBBER BOOT
1-3 $21898001 2|+v 8 NUT, vig
1-4 021080302 1[+v p3> 28 NUT,3M8
1-5 521899000 2{X bYNTA RUBBER STOPPER
1-6 025080232 1feSHHxFass WASHER, PLAIN Vi 8
1-7 $21900001 1lav ez F ROD END
2 $21901001 HIEEE N IWES S L 4 THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOQID BASE BRACKET
5 018501222 3|7HHEN bsXi2 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
<UT21,UT23> <UT21,UT23>
80 528678001 UESE VUM BN £ ¢ THREAD TRIMMER CYLINDER BRACKET
81 $28670000 1NT7-2Us 453 AIR CYLINDER ASSY
81-1 528671000 ffzrP->0>4 AIR CYLINDER
81-2 $285939000 2|RE—=Farro-5 SPEED CONTROLLER
82 415006002 4| PF &M b 5SXE0 BOLT, SOCKET MSX40
83 $21900001 1|aYy FTYK RODEND -
84 021080302 1+ r33a8 NUT,3M8
85 $28674000 2|1z 7—-Fa-7F AIRTUBE (L=200)
86 $28675000 I L/TERNT7E SOLENOID VALVE ASSY
86-1 528676000 tlvbstEMLT SOLENOID VALVE
86-2 S01522000 | 2|n—-7z2=#> HALF UNION
86-3 $01542000 1Tga=4161 ELBOW UNION, 61
86-4 159874000 2|91y~ SILENCER
87 062303012 2|7~ aM3X30 SCREW, PAN M3X30
88 $28677000 tzP—-3a2-7 AIRTUBE (L = 1000)
118-266-422
34

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



stoffdrickerfuBes/Jeu de solénoide du releveur du pied pressur / Conjunto solenoide del

a. BRUAT E4 B8R / Presser foot lifting solenoid set / Solenoidsatz fir die anhebung des
levantador

<AFT¥anN—"J/0OPTION PARTS>

16-2

118-266-958

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

35



a. BRHFI 4 B3R/ Presser foot lifting solenoid set/ Solenoi
stoffdruckerfuBes / Jeu de solénoide 0 &nol

oide du releveur du pied p

dsatz fir die anhebung des
ressur / Conjunto solenoide de!

levantador
REF.NO. CODE [q'TY '>rr NAME OF PARTS [Rm

1 183796401 1FovA9TPH Y B SOLENOID PRESSER FOOT LIFTING

1-1 521946301 EPPEEE S YT H] SOLENOID PRESSER FOOT LIFTING ASSY

1-1-1 S21947001 1YL s1E81 SOLENOID BRACKET

1-1-2 $21948101 HES L AVIVE S L ] PRESSER FOOT LIFTING SOLENOID ASSY

1-1-2-1 $21949101 U ER 34 VA i PRESSER FOOT LIFTING SOLENOID

1-1-2-2 521899000 2|2 pyinaa RUBBER STOPPER

1-1-2-3 021080302 2(+v 328 NUT, 3 M8

1-1-2-4 025080232 1les¥HzrFans WASHER, PLAIN M 8

1-1-2-5 $28821000 1Nprvanwga CUSHION RUBBER

1-1-3 $21950009 EPSZ Ly T TERMINAL BLOCK BASE ASSY

1-1-3-1 521951001 I EPTPT FEIN 3 TERMINAL BLOCK BASE

1-1-3-2 062671012 2|3+ ~3357-20X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10

1-1-3-3 062670612 1|+ ~2357-30x6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

1-1-3-4 502745001 IEEE WASHER

1-1-3-5 062680663 1|3 ~0437-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6

1-1-3-6 143522000 1r10rax92- NYLON CONNECTOR

1-1-3-7 220077001 TS Thii=g1a PLUG COVER, #14

1-1-3-8 S05981000 1]sa-K1007 32 B-CORD ASSY, 100 (2)

1-1-3-9 505982000 1|wa - F1007 3 W-CORD ASSY, 100

1-1-4 018400832 2|7+ #n raxs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8

1-1-5 $02592059 M EPPZ S I TERMINAL BLOCK COVER

1-1-6 062670612 2|F#~2357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SiM3.57-40X6

1-1-7 018061631 4{PFEI F6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16

1-1-8 142268001 1la-FKFvxL CORD HOLDER, L

1-1-9 062670612 1]+ ~2357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

1-1-10 021080302 1{# +328 NUT,3 M8

1-1-11 $21953001 1L/ 1 EvEs SOLENOID JOINT

1-1-12 509637001 1|e> PIN

1-1-13 048040342 2|k x7E4 RETAINING RING, E4

1-1-14 102630001 tinuEsrershsaz NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK

1-1-15 $21954001 1HAvzrHrLs— PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER

1-1-16 $21955001 1HAYTFPHFLI=-TY PRESSER BAR LIFTER SHAFT

1-1-17 014710522 2{Pr b2 TaTevH R SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.76

1-2 $21952101 BTSSR S AN BOLT

1-3 021080106 3{+v h1as NUT, 1 M8

1-4 028080242 INES 5 EFPX WASHER, SPRING 2-8

1-5 025080236 3les¥H2FaYs WASHER, PLAIN M 8

1-6 146254001 6lx—2n>¥ COLLAR

1-6-1 146255000 6l7vvar . CUSHION

1-6-2 146256001 6lrvyarary CUSHION COLLAR

1-7 021080302 | 12|+v +3> a8 NUT,3 M8

AT arn=y” “OPTION PARTS"”

16 S07045009 1|eFRXRTYF23 KNEE SWITCH ASSY

16-1 142026003 1eFzx1vFa559 KNEE SWITCH SHAFT

16-2 142027001 Hewzsvzrarsouy KNEE SWITCH SHAFT BRACKET

16-3 100463001 1{HoFENF794 BOLT,SM7.94

16-4 '1 114967001 1HeyPFapusre KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER

16-5 110087001 1|#s +595 BOLT, SM5.95

16-6 507027001 tHevzsysFruvrra KNEE LIFTER SWITCH PLATE

16-7 062401006 4|+ ~3ax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

16-8 025040233 dleSsH¥HxFa294 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

16-9 028040243 4z ¥ Hx2a WASHER, SPRING 2-4

16-10 021400164 4|+ r1>24 NUT, 1 M4

16-11 S07030009 1 XR1YFa-F28 SWITCH CORD ASSY

16-11-1 $07031009 1|72y rr1vF23 FOOT SWITCH ASSY

16-11-2 146046000 2(71Q>2%x92 NYLON CONNECTOR

16-11-3 146194000 1#r0>a%9%- NYLON CONNECTOR

16-11-4 149799000 1215V 7s BEAD BAND, S

17 034422503 Al+r5EH 2 Ta1x25 WOOD SCREW, FLAT M4.1X25
BRRA LSy FA(EYR A v FIFY 401
SOLENOID PRESSER FOOT LIFTING SETA 183795-40
BRBALTEY FBEYZ T v FRY 183796-401
SOLENOID PRESSER FOOT LIFTING SETB

118-266-958

36

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



- b. T 7 I L5 RAR/Pneumatic presser foot lifting mechanism / Pneumatische
; stoffdrickerfuBanhebevorrichtung / Dispositif pneumatique de releveur de pied presseur /
Levantador neumaético del prensatelas

—— e — ——— —— - =

Q‘(é})

il

|
\________!___

\___L_.____.J

\-_—_——_————.—_—..___._._,____.._-_..——__._...___..— — —

<AT3i8—Y/OPTION PARTS>|

3-1

118-266-959
37 From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




b. I 7 —3RT L4 Bk /Pneumatic presser foot lifting mechanism / Pneumatische

stoffdriickerfuBanhebevorrichtung / Dispositif pneumatique de releveur de pied presseur/
Levantador neumdtico del prensatelas
REF.NO. CODE B A1 NAME OF PARTS RM

1 $28681001 FTHIPHFLYLHH R PRESSER FOOT LIFTING SYLINDER ASSY
1-1 $28596001 Y By CYLINDER BASE
1-2 018061222 FFHIL b 6X12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X 12
1-3 528597000 IP-2) 873 AIR CYLINDER ASSY
1-3-1 $28598000 IFP-LyLH AIR CYLINDER
1-3-2 $28599000 A-Farbip-5 SPEED CONTROLLER
1-4 018505022 7+ k5X50 BOLT, SOCKET M5X50
1-5 $28600001 AHTH KDY PRESSER DRIVING BAR
1-6 021080302 #¥ b32a8 NUT, 3M8
1-7 110167001 a0 ROLLER
1-8 110168001 anvs ROLLER SHAFT
2 528468001 IP-2=Yrss AIR UNIT ASSY
2-1 $21352000 IR ¥IL—2% FILTER REGULATOR
2-2 $21353001 IPA=YPRUYHTR AIR UNIT SET PLATE
2-3 140678000 k=AY ESF AIR TUBE JOINT
3-2 $28469000 F-ZazF> T-UNION (2)
4 101118001 TIEY F T45X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X20
7 528682001 AYTTFENRATEY b PRESSER FOOT LIFTING VALVE SET
7-1 528683001 AYTFHFINTY S PRESSER FOOT LIFTING VALVE ASSY
7-1-1 528680001 YL/ EISATE SOLENOID VALVE ASSY
7-1-2 501522000 N—2a=#%y HALF UNION
7-1-3 159874000 YL Y- SILENCER
7-2 032422505 +TAES 2 TAIX25 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X25
7-3 528685000 IP=-5a1-7(L=310) AIRTUBE (L=310)
7-4 528686000 IF-%2-~7 (L=900) AIR TUBE (L = 300)

TSR I=yT "OPTION PARTS”
3-1 504896000 ToKa=F ELBOW UNION (1)

—-|xEFEY b/ 183795-401

PNEUMATIC PRESSER FOOT LIFTING SET
118-266-959

38



Z. {HERSABIR / Accessories / Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios

<UT11, UT13, UT21>

B

36

—

36

<UTH1,UT21>

26-1

<UT13>

26-2

<012-0>

39

118-266-910



Z. {T/RESABAR / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE EL2q NAME OF PARTS

1 508715016 10]% ¥ >/ U UuYx128GAs NEEDLE, UYX128GAS (#16)

4 101572101 12272 55%X190 SCREW DRIVER, 5.5X190

5 118837001 1R T <7 23.4%70 SCREW DRIVER, 3.4X70

6 501943001 16Hro#92T=016 SCREW DRIVER, 1.6

7 146049001 Hen o FH xisr2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2

8 142721001 1|en 7 Hr 2543 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3

10 150335001 1{en o4 2545 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5

12 156309001 1Ltigxos=<7> L-TYPE SCREW DRIVER

13 107779001 1|z 1eF6x7 WRENCH, 6X7

14 105343001 1A #2L>Fox9 WRENCH, 8X9

15 143566001 1|zv+8 WRENCH, 8

18 117466000 1grey b PINCETTE

19 S06701000 HEUE S & Bt 3 POLY OILER ASSY

20 145277205 UERPE DX OIL TANK

21 107780001 1 [R5 F10X12 WRENCH, 10X12

35 147919001 41K T 4h RUBBER CUSHION

40 506704001 1>vartra SILICONE OIL

41 140759000 U PEERS-) FUNNEL

42 144224001 by Thic- HEAD COVER

43 $03002009 1|~ p A~ BELT COVER

44 102424004 2|2 42437 SCREW, Vi4.37

90 540574009 1[4 25517 320THF COTTON STAND ASSY 2DTHF
90-1 150180001 25 ¥S SPOOL STAND BASE

90-2 150182000 2{xF-n=v b SPOOL MAT

90-3 126863001 2| xF=-nsv o3y SPOOL CUSHION

90-4 S02775001 17258 Y bA PIPE SCREW SET, A

90-4-1 150206002 1|eS¥H %16 WASHER, PLAIN 16

90-4-2 $38648001 tlen o+ pUSS NUT, U5/8-28

90-5 504109001 11 b7or1H9IT RS THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
90-6 142997001 14 b7+ 13 THREAD GUIDE, 3
90-7 540640001 1Masants 7y rvs COLUMN PIPE WITH CAP
90-7-1 150174000 1asaxtvv7 COLUMN CAP
90-8 156112003 1jlasant47p COLUMN PIPE, D
90-9 150173003 1asavaret COLUMN JOINT

90-10 $21798001 2[r7-wxvav SPOOL SCREW SET

90-10-1 150179002 2127 -8 SPOOL SHAFT, B

90-10-2 028050246 22 Y Hx2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

90-10-3 021500106 2112+ Y b5 NUT, 1 M5

90-11 150185009 HIbPoFIHRNT - THREAD GUIDE HOLDER

90-12 138843001 1oz HsvEF JOINT

90-13 $02778002 127 =R —2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2

90-14 S02786002 ALY ENLH= 22 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2
90-15 S40641001 HAT—nT23T5€Y ba SPOOL SCREW SET, A

90-15-1 021500106 4l1vaY s NUT, 1 M5

90-15-2 $37038001 f{{+~ak 3 Hsx14 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X14
90-15-3 S37037001 1|3~k S5 ¥5x32 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X32
80-15-4 062501406 2|#~asx14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

90-16 $40643001 1FENI-IFEFZTEY HOLDERJOINT SCREW SET
90-16-1 014060632 2|7 P ABGX6T K S SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
90-16-2 021500106 thhoasrv s NUT, 1 M5

90-16-3 $37037001 1|~k 545X32 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X32
130 $11561001 2|b 27512 HEAD SPOOL PLATE

131 1511562001 EFES S YL RS T T BOLT

132 100666002 4|7 VE7 3 T5.5X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND MS.5X20
133 025080336 12jeSsvyHxrd—18 WASHER, PLAINLS

134 028080242 8|/ x¥Hr2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8

135 021080106 | 12|+ 1228 NUT, 1 M8

<012-0> <012-0>
17 118064001 1leh 7K aX/¥Fa HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4

118-266-910



Z. {H/RABR / Accessories / Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios

<UT11, UT13, UT21>

36

s

<uTi1,UT21>

<UT13>

26-2

<012-0>

41

118-266-910

oo



Z. {HESBHR / Accessories / Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY e XA NAME OF PARTS

<UT11,UT21> <UTIIUT21>

26-1 149247001 A VP CHAIN ASSY
<UT13> <UTI13>

26-2 $21942001 U A D] CHAIN ASSY

140 $11562001 HhoxvLPe2ELE BOLT

141 025080336 3|leSY¥Hxdv8 WASHER, PLAINLS

142 028080242 2| x ¥ Hx2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8

143 021080106 3{rvri1>as NUT, 1 M8
<UT11,UT13,UT21> <UT11,UT13,UT21>

36 S03001101 129V HTF CHAIN GUIDE

136 032461606 2| +TNEY 2T45X16 WOQOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X16
"EFaLmn-u? “OPTION PARTS"

22 147893009 1A T7H5 7312 TREADLE PEDAL

23 021400106 2|FY r1o 28 NUT, 1 M4 .

24 062401406 2|F~348x14 SCREW, PAN M4X14

25 116016001 2|1RE2 b2 PEDAL STOPPER

118-266-910

42



7 — 88— K T/IGAUGE PARTS LIST/LEHRENLISTE/

LISTEDES PIECES P'ECARTEMENT/LISTA DE PIEZAS CALIBRADORAS

# ®
Specifications 012-0 0D2-0 for012-0 - for012-0

7 ~X U
gb f 7z NN $28933-003 $28933-006 Option Option

BRACEUA 7 1 — BER(RER7 1 ~
A & s BER 1257y M ) PRLER k)
Application Plain Stitching Plain Stitching Plain Stitching {Thin Plain Stitching {Medium Thick
W/ Feeding Presser Feot) W/ Feeding Presser Foot)

&t ® @)
No. of Needles ! ! ! !
it M (mm) _ - - -
Needle Spacing (mm)

8 1 x s

Needle Clamp Assembiy o
<)
$17480-101
NN\
Presser Foot Assembly :ium_/
$40541-101 $40952-101 $40548-001 $30548-001
) @ '_i 1 1
I | I |
Bt " ] 0 d ]
Needle Plate D D [] U
S$40538-001 540538-001 540538-001 $40538-001
s o a| 2 = I - $40954.001____ =
Feed Dog H H - E E H  H
H = H H e B E = B = F
1= i E =1
S40565-001 540955-001 $40564-001 $40565-001
| - VA p —
Looper ]J
$40569-001 $40569-001 $40569-001 $40569-001
AR | == e | E=—=D e~ {)
Needle Guard
S08756-001 S08756-001 $08756-001 $08756-001

43



$&35[ / INDEX / VERZEICHNIS
/INDEX/INDICE

CODE REF.NO. |Pag CODE REF.NO. |Pag CODE REF.NO. |Pag
J80347001 |G -1 ) 08692101 |B - 16 3 508936201 [K -3 22
$00017001 |A -102 4 $08693001 |B - 16-1 6 S08937101 |K -3-4 22
S00075000 |A -90-3 2 $086394001 |B - 16-2 6 508939100 |K -3-6 22
500313009 |A -27 2 508695001 |B - 16-4-1 6 508940000 K -6 22
A -123 4 508696000 {B - 23 6 $08943000 |K - 12 22
$00356001 [M - 51 28 $08697000 |B -24 6 508944001 |K - 13 22
S00383001 |M -52 28 $08698001 |[B -25 6 S08945001 (K - 16 22
$00879001 {D -25 10 S08715016 [B - 31 6 S08946000 {K - 18 22
$01522000 |N - 86-2 34 Z -1 40 $08948001 {K -22 22
b -7-1-2 38 $08716301 |B -35 6 508951001 |K -26 22
01542000 [N -86-3 34 $08750001 |B -42 6 $08953001 |K -37 22
501943001 |2 -6 40 $08751001 |B -44 6 508955051 |K -32 22
$02592059 |a - 1-1-5 36 $08752001 |B - 46 6 508956100 [K -34 22
S02606000 |A -5 2 S08753000 |B -48 6 $08957001 |K -35 22
502745001 |N -69 34 S08754000 [B -49 6 S08958001 {K -40 22
a -1-1-3-4 | 36 ] .27 20 S08961101 [M -1 28
02775001 |Z -90-4 40 S08755101 |B - 51 6 $08962109 |M -7 28
$02778002 [z -90-13 40 $08756001 |B -53 6 $08963001 |M - 10 28
502786002 |z -90-14 40 S08758109 [C -1 8 08964001 |M - 11 28
$03704002 |B -50 6 08760009 {C - 1-1 8 S08967001 |H -19 18
- |E -46 14 08761100 |C -3 8 508969201 [M - 40 28
J -28 20 $08769001 |D -6 10 $08970001 (M -91 28
$04109001 [z -90-5 40 08770000 [D -12 10 508971201 |M -45 28
$04159000 [N -68 34 : ] -7 20 08976001 |M -50 28
N -77 34 M -49 28 $08977001 |M - 54 28
04896000 |b - 3-1 38 508771001 [D -14 10 508978001 [m -57 28
$05981000 fa -1-1-3-8 | 36 S08774001 |D - 18 10 508981001 |M -68 28
$05982000 |a -1-1-3-9 | 36 08775000 {D -28 10 508982001 |M -70 28
S06701000 [z -19 40 08776001 |D -30 10 08983001 |M -72 28
S06704001 |z -40 40 08777001 {D -31 10 508984001 |M -73-2 30
07027001 |a -16-6 36 08870001 |E -8 14 508987001 {M - 104 30
507030009 |a - 16-11 36 08871001 |[E -10 14 508992001 [M - 102 30
507031009 |a -16-11-1 | 36 508872001 |E -20-2 16 508993101 [M - 108 30
S07045009 |a -16 36 508873001 [E - 20-2-1 16 508994001 | M -111 30
$07317001 |A -90-6 2 508876000 |E -36 14 509001101 |z -35 42
$08467000 |E -70 14 $08877001 {E -44 14 509002009 {z -43 40
$08627001 |A -2 2 08878001 |E -54 16 509043000 [N -3 362
$08628000 |A -3 2 08879001 |E -57 16 509120001 |B - 16-3 ;
508631000 |A - 16 2 $08880001 [E -58 16 $09121001 {B - 41 6
508633101 |A -29 2 $08881101 |E -64 16 09123101 |A -38 2
S08639000 [A -39 2 508889101 |H -1 18 509124001 |8 -38 g
S08642001 |A -42 2 08890001 [H -1-1 18 $09125001 |K -45 22
S08646100 |A -44 2 $08891001 |H -5 18 $09251001 |J -35-1 20
S08651001 |A -46 2 $08892001 |H -8 18 S09316000 |K -42 22
$08652000 |A -47 2 508895002 |H -10 18 $09637001 Ja -1-1-12 36
$08653001 |A -52 2 508896101 |H -11 18 $10243000 JL -29
08665001 |A - 100 4 $08897001 |H -11-1 18 510774001 A -14 2
508667001 |A - 105 4 08898000 |H -13 18 $11561001 [z -130 33
S08668001 [A -108 4 $08893001 [H -14 18 $11562001 |z -:zs 40
S08670000 |A -116 4 508300000 |H -16 18 ﬁn - 149 42
S08672000 |A -120 4 508903000 |H -17 18 512882001 128 30
S08673000 [A - 124 4 508904000 |H -20 18 513085001 |D - 40-2- :
A -128 4 08911000 {J -8 20 513385001 {B -39 £
508674000 |A -138 4 $08912001 {J -10 20 $14085011 |L -fsz X
08675000 |A -139 4 508914001 |J -20 20 514621001 |8 12 [
$08682001 |B -3 6 $08915001 |J -23 20 $14622001 |H - 2 18
08683000 |B -4 6 $08916001 |} -25 20 $14623001 |H - 11-
08684101 |8 -6 6 508917000 |J -26 20 $16249001 |E -80 14
SO8685001 |B - 6-1 6 508918001 |1 -29 20 516385001 | N -?11 ?3
S08686101 |B -6-2 6 508919001 |J -32 20 516498001 |E - 1-
508687001 |8 -8 6 $08920001 |4 -33 20 $17480201 [B -30 6
08688001 |B -9 6 508921101 [1 -35 20 $18530001 |M -gg gg
508689001 |B - 11 6 | 508935001 | K -1 22| |s18532001 |M - 28 |




53| /INDEX/VERZEICHNIS
/INDEX / INDICE

45

CODE REF.NO. [Pagd CODE REF.NO. Pag% CODE REF.NO. [Pagd
S18534001 |M -98 28| $21922001 |N -37 32 $28821000 |a - 1-1-2-5
$18535001 M - 100 30 $21923001 |N -39 32 528837001 JL -20 ° gg
$20118151 |D -40-1-2 12 $21924001 |N -41 32 $28898001 L -21 26

D -40-2-12 12 521925001 [N -43 32 $28899001 |L -23 26

D -40-3-2 12 $21926001 |N -44 32 $28902000 {L -27 26
$21352000 |b -2-1 38 $21927001 |N -47 32 $28946001 {N -90 - 34
$21353001 |b -2-2 38 521928001 |N -50 32 $28947001 [N -54 32
$21798001 |z -90-10 40 521933001 [N -57 32 $28957001 |B -1 6
$21813051 |A -34 2 $21934001 |N -59 32 $28958001 [B - 1-1 6
$21814001 A -37 2 $21935001 [N -61 32 $28963001 {G -3 8
$21815001 |A -40 2 $21937001 |N -65 34 S30086001 |B - 16-4 6
521816001 |A -45 2 521938001 |N -67 34 530564000 |M -17 28
$2182900%1 |D -1 10 $21940101 [N -74 34 $30565003 |M - 21 28
$21830001 |D -2 10 $21942001 |z -26-2 42 M -23 28
$21869101 |L -3 26 $21946301 [a - 1-1 36 $31012001 |D -19 10
$21872101 |L -6 26 $21947001 |a - 1-1-1 36 $31013001 |[D -20 10
$21873001 |L -8 26 $21948101 {a -1-1-2 36 $36894000 |D -40-2-14 12
$21874000 |L -9 26 $21949101 |a - 1-1-2-1 36 $37037001 {Z -90-15-3 | 40
$21875001 {L -10 26 $21950009 {a -1-1-3 36 Z -90-16-3 | 40
521877001 {L -14 26 521951001 |a - 1-1-3-1 36 $37038001 |z -90-15-2 | 40
521879001 |M -27 28 $21952101 |a -1-2 36 538648001 |z -90-4-2 40
$21880001 {M -28 28 $21953001 ja -1-1-11 36 $39086001 |E -34 14
521881001 |[M -29 28 $21954001 |a -1-1-15 36 $40532001 A -12 2
$21882001 [M -30 28 $21955001 |a - 1-1-16 36 $40533001 |A -115 4
$21883001 |M -31 28 $21959001 |A -119 4 $40535001 JA -65 2
521884001 |M - 131 30 521988001 |L -42 26 $40538001 |{B -40 6
$21885001 {M - 133 30 $23359001 |E -22 16 540533001 |D -35 12
$21886001 |M -135 30 E -27 14 $4054410t {D -40-2-2 12
521887001 |M - 136 30 $23660000 [L -24 26 S40546001 |D -40-1-4 12
521888001 |M - 139 30 $24021000 |L -28 26 D -40-3-4 12
521891001 |M - 140 30 525818001 [M -129 30 $40549101 {D - 40-2-1 12
$21893001 |M -142 30 528438001 {M -73-1 28 $40555001 {D -40-2-3 12
$21894001 |M -145 30 528468001 |b -2 38 $40556001 {D -40-2-4 12
$21895001 N -1 34 $28469000 |b -3-2 38 $40557001 |D -40-2-10 | 12
$21896001 {N - 1-1 34 528596001 |b -1-1 38 $40558001 |D -40-2-9 12
$21897000 N -1-2 34 528597000 |b - 1-3 38 540559001 |E -47 16
$21898001 |N -1-3 34 528598000 |b - 1-3-1 38 540562001 |E - 20-1 16
$21899000 [N -1-5 34 $28599000 |N -81-2 34 540567001 |J -1 20

a -1-1-2-2 36 b -1-3-2 38 $40569001 |J -14 20
$21800001 [N -1-7 34 $28600001 {b -1-5 38 $40570001 | M - 120 30

N -83 33 $28670000 |N -81 34 $40571001 | M -122 30
$21901001 N -2 34 $28671000 |N -81-1 34 $40572001 {M -116 30
$21802001 [N -6 32 528674000 [N -85 34 $40574009 |Z -90 40
$21903001 [N -10 32 528675000 [N -86 34 $40640001 |Z -90-7 40
$21904101 [N -13 32 $28676000 |N -86-1 34 $40641001 |Z -90-15 40
$21905001 [N -14 32 $28677000 |N -88 34 $40643001 |Z -90-16 40
$21906001 [N -16 32 $28678001 |N -80 34 540977001 {J -5 20
$21907001 N -17 32 $28680001 |b - 7-1-1 38 $44908001 |L -1 26
$21908001 {N -19 32 528681001 |b -1 38 $44909001 |L -4 26
$21909001 [N -20 32 $28682001 |b -7 38 $44910001 JL -12 26

N -52 32 528683001 |b - 7-1 38 014060632 |Z -90-16-1 | 40
521910001 [N -22 32 528685000 |b -7-3 38 014680422 |B -54 6
$21911001 |N -23 32] 528686000 |b -7-4 38 D -40-2-11 12
$21912000 [N -25 32 $28744000 |L -26 26 J -15 20
$21913001 [N -26 32 $28759001 |[N -63 32 M -6 28
521914001 [N -29 32 528760001 |N -71 34 M -71 28
$21915001 [N -30 32 $28798001 |D -41-1 10 M -117 30
$21916001 [N -31 32 $28800001 |D -41-2 10 M -137 30
$21917101 [N -32 32 $28802001 {A -90 2 M -141 30
$21918101 [N -33 32 528803001 |A -90-1° 2 014680622 |B -43 6
$21919001 [N -34 32 528804001 |A -90-2 2 B -45 6
$21920001 [N -35 32 528809201 |A -20 2 G -4 8
$21921001 IN -36 32 | 528810051 JA -15 2 J_-21 20 |

'“&/.



58| /INDEX / VERZEICHNIS
/INDEX / INDICE

CODE REF.NO. [Pag CODE REF.NO.  |Pagd CODE REF.NO.  |Pagq
014680622 [K - 17 22 021400106 |Z -23 a2 062660512 |A -90-4 2
014710522 |a - 1-1-17 36 021400164 [a - 16-10 36 E -1-8 14
014760622 |[B -15 6 021500106 §Z -90-10-3 | 40 062660712 |E -54-1 16

B -18 6 Z -90-15-1 | 40 062670412 |D -40-2-13 | 12
D -26 10 Z -90-16-2 [ 40 062670512 |M -99 30
N -8 32 021630102 |D -40-1-5 12 M -109 30
014770622 [B -2 6 D -40-3-5 12 M -126 30
B -5 6 021670202 [D -40-2-7 12 M -143 30
B -7 6 025030232 |A -90-5 2 062670612 |A - 136 4
B -13 6 025040233 |a -16-8 36 B -21 6
B -50-1 6 025050232 {A -90-8 4 K -8 22
E -46-1 14 025080232 [N -1-6 34 K -10 22
E -47-1 16 i a -1-1-24 | 36 K -14 22
H -9 18 025080236 |a -1-5 36 K -23 22
H -12 18 025080336 {Z -133 40 K -41 22
H -15 18 Z -141 42 K -51 24
J -24 20 025350236 [N -55 32 M -69 28
] -28-1 20 025350332 |K -3-2 22 M -123 30
K -2 22 025680133 |A -83 2 a -1-1-33 | 36
M -45-1 28 025770232 [E -66 16 a -1-1-6 36
N -12 32 028040243 |a -16-9 36 a -1-1-9 36
014780622 |E -43 14 028050246 |A -90-7 4 062670812 |D -42 10
H -2 18 Z -90-10-2 | 40 , E -19 14
017711412 |L  -40 26 028080242 |z - 134 40 H -25 18
017711612 |D -15 10 Z -142 a2 K -33 22
017781412 |E -67 16 a -1-4 36 L -11 26
K -4 22 032422505 |b -7-2 33 062671012 |K -?-?32 gé

18060822 |A -13 2 032461606 [Z -136 4 a -1-1-3-
818061222 b -1-2 38 034422503 |a -17 36 062671212 {D - 40-1-1 12
018061631 |a - 1-1-7 36 047200642 [C -1-2 8 D -40-3-1 12
018062022 {N -4 32 047502242 }E -63 16 062680512 [N -7 32
018081622 |A -140 4 048030342 |M - 134 30 062680612 |A -51 2
018400832 {a -1-1-4 36 048040342 |E -9 14 H -4 ;g
018401422 |M -45-2 28 a -1-1-13 36 M -92 28
018501022 {E -71-1 16 048150143 [E -1-12 14 062680663 |N -70 3
018501222 [N -5 34 060660416 |M - 112 30 a -1-1-3-5 36
018505022 |[b -1-4 38 060670512 |A -90-10 4 062680712 Ii - ;g 26
018680822 |M - 41 28 L -15 26 L 30 26

M -97 28 060670812 M - 121 30 .
018681022 |B -36 6 060680512 |E -81 14 062680812 |A -30 2
B -52 6 M -132 30 A -101 4
L -5 26 N -72 34 B -37 £
L -22 26 060680712 |A -91 a 'é ig 22
018771432 [D -10 10 A -106 4 - 2
E -7 14 D -5 10 M -2
E -48 16 M -95 28 M -74 28
E -50 16 N -46 32 062681012 |[A -4 g
E -54-2 16 N -58 32 A ﬂl 2
E -57-1 16 N -62 32 A g 4
H -7 18 N -64 32 E - 14
J -2 20 060681612 |A -49 2 E -35 1
J -12 20 062020805 |N -60 32 M -8 28
M -47 28 062301616 N -66 34 M -58 8
M -55 28 062303012 [N -87 34 062681212 {M -32 2
021080106 [Z -135 40 062350612 |M -130 30 062681412 |A -55 11:)
z -143 a2 062401006 |a - 16-7 36 D -29 L
a -1-3 36 062401406 |Z -24 42 062681612 |A -1; 2
021080302 [N -1-4 34 062501406 |2 -90-15-4 | 40 062710812 |A -1150 2
N -84 34 062630412 |L -13 26 062711012 |B - : 5
a -1-1-23 | 36 062630612 | D -40-1-3 12 062780812 [K -4 22
a -1-1-10 36 D -40-3-3 12 072600000 |H -22 18
a -17 36 J -34 20 081003670 |E -12 A
b _-1-6 38 062660412 1) -4 20 081014670 JA -6 2 |

46



585|/INDEX /VERZEICHNIS
/INDEX/INDICE

47

CODE REF.NO. |Pagq CODE REF.NO. |Pagd CODE REF.NO. {Pagd
081032870 [H - 18 18 110168001 Ib -1-8 38 | 132727001 [z -8 40
081044070 |K -36 22 110641002 |A - 141 4 142997001 |z -90-6 40
087311215 |Cc -2 8 110704001 |J -3 20 143311001 |H -23 18
100025002 |E -1-17 14 110793001 |D -7 10 143312000 |H -24 18
100032004 |A -35 2 110813001 |M - 12 28 143325001 |D -3 10
100064005 |8 - 16-4-2 6 110832009 |M -14 28 143522000 Ja - 1-1-3-6 36
100251001 | -5 14 111105002 |D -40-2-5 12 143564001 | E -51 16
100294002 |E -61 16 112299001 |M -76 30 143565001 JE -53 16
100463001 |a -16-3 36 112300001 |M -75 30 143566001 |z - 15 40
100644005 |L -2 26 112301001 | M -77 30 143602001 | M -42 28

M -146 30 112351001 |K -27 2 144053001 |[E -1-9 14
100645003 |A -80 2 112359002 |K -30 22 144055001 YE -1-10 14
D -38 12 K -38 22 144075001 | N -56 32
E -30 14 112364001 |K -24 22 144103009 |M -15 28
K -44 22 112467002 [K -3-11 22 144104001 |M -18 28
M -39 28 112743001 |K -7 22 144110001 |M -19 28
M -59 28 112754001 |K -53 24 144224001 |z -42 40
100666002 |z -132 40 113431002 |E -52 16 144504001 {M - 105 30
101118001 |b -4 38 114294001 {H -21 18 144505000 |M - 106 30
101572101 |z -4 40 114967001 {a -16-4 36 144526001 |M -138 30
101706001 {A - 104-1 4 114985001 |A -50 2 M -144 30
E -40 14 116016001 |Z -25 a2 144619000 |K -3-1 22
102424004 |z -a44 40 117143003 [N -21 32 144622001 [K -3-5 22
102571003 |D -37 12 N -42 32 144875001 | K -3-9 22
102630001 |B -22 6 N -53 32 144876001 |K -3-10 22
a -1-1-14 36 117466000 |2 - 18 40 145277205 |z -20 40
102843004 |A - 41 2 117516001 |A -122 4 145446001 |M - 16 28
103810002 |M - 147 30 D -39 12 145472001 |D -24 10
104449009 |A -22 2 117517003 |E -1-16 14 145663001 JE -1-2 14
104450109 |A -23 2 117934009 |A -19 2 145688000 |[B -20 6
A -130 4 118064001 [Z2 -17 40 145737001 |K -21 22
104464001 |B -12 6 118770001 |K - 11 22 146046000 fa -16-11-2 | 36
104521002 |N - 11 32 118837001 [z -5 40 146049001 |z -7 40
105161004 |D -40-2-8 12 118853001 {B - 14 6 146194000 |a -16-11-3 | 36
M -110 30 N -9 32 146254001 |a -1-6 36
M -124 30 120990001 |J -35-1-1 20 146255000 |a - 1-6-1 36
M -127 30 123185001 |A -43 2 146256001 |a - 1-6-2 36
105234003 |A -56 2 126863001 |z -90-3 40 146315009 |A -125 4
A -112 4 138843001 |z -90-12 40 146354001 |A -67 2
105237002 |L -7 26 140063001 {A -107 4 146401001 |E -1-4 14
L -43 26 140165001 {E - 1-3 14 146402001 |E -1-5 14
105343001 |z -14 40 140176001 |E -1-15 14 146403001 |[E -1-6 14
105955002 |N -27 32 140205001 |E -49 16 146404001 |E -1-7 14
106129001 |A -90-9 4 140207001 |E -21 16 146427001 |B - 30-1 6
106568003 [N -38 32 140209001 f[E -23 16 146457001 |A -135 4
107153001 |B -17 6 140210001 JE -24 16 146522101 |[D -4 10
107231002 |[N -24 32 140217001 |E -28 14 146528102 |E -1 14
107272002 |E -45 14 140313001 |J -35-2 20 146529001 |E - 1-11 14
107407003 |A -109 4 140326009 [E -4 14 146530001 |E -1-13 14
A -117 4 140327001 |[E -14 14 146531001 |E -1-14 14
A -121 4 } -9 20 146532001 f[E -2 14
107419002 |N -45 32 140407001 |D -22 10 146533001 |E -6 14
107779001 {z -13 40 D -32 12 146538101 |E -13 14
107780001 {z -21 40 140678000 |b -2-3 38 146539000 |E -15 14
108520009 |A -26 2 140753000 |z -41 40 146540000 |E - 16 14
109203001 |A -142 4 141183000 |A -103 4 146544000 |E - 20-1-1 16
E -62 16 141208001 |D -23 10 E -20-2-2 16
110087001 |[a -16-5 36 141728001 |D -21 10 146547000 |E - 41 14
110140001 |N -18 32 142026003 Ja - 16-1 36 146548101 |[E -42 14
110161006 |D -16 10 142027001 fa -16-2 36 146554001 |E -25 14
J -31 20 142268001 {a -1-1-8 36 146555001 |E -26 14
L -41 26 142274009 |A -53 2 146556001 |E -55 16
110167001 |b _-1.7 38 142359001 |k -5 22 146559001 |E -59 16




5851 /INDEX / VERZEICHNIS
/INDEX / INDICE

CODE REF.NO. |Pag
146560101 |E - 60 16
146563001 |E .65 16
146586009 [A -54 2

A =110 4

A -129 4
146624101 [J -22 20
146741000 [E -39 14
146924000 | M - 96-1 28
147318000 |E -3 14
147363000 |k -48 24
147527000 |K -3-7 22
147528100 |K -3-12 22
147529000 |K -3-13 22
147893009 [z -22 42
147919001 [z -35 40
148084001 |A -33 2
148425001 |J -1-1 20

I =221 20
148834001 {E -56 16
148847001 {J -30 20
149247001 |Z - 26-1 42
149547000 [L -16 26
149799000 [a -16-11-4 | 36
150173003 |2 -90-9 40
150174000 {Z - 980-7-1 40
150179002 |Z -90-10-1 | 40
150180001 |2 -90-1 40
150182000 [Z -90-2 40
150185009 [Z -90-11 40
150206002 |z -90-4-1 40
150335001 |z -10 40
150645009 [M -4 28
151059001 {A - 137 4
151267001 |A -118 4
151429001 {K -9 22
151927001 |K -52 24
153222001 [N - 40 32
153484001 JE - 11 14
153675001 [A -48 2
153734001 |H -3 18
154574001 |D -36 12

N -28 32
154596000 |D - 27 10
154841009 |A -24 2

A -25 2
154886001 |H -6 18
154956001 |[D -9 10
154957001 |D - 11 10
154965001 |E -71-2 16

M -101 30

M -103 30
155144001 [E - 17 14
155145000 |E - 18 14
155151000 |E - 29 14
155162001 |M -56 28
155175001 |E -68 16
155176001 |E -69 16
155177100 | - 32 14
155178001 |E -33 14
155220000 [D -8 10

M -48 28
155282101 | K -29 22
155294100 |K_ - 49 22

CODE REF.NO. [Pag
155295001 |K - 50 22
155313001 M - 125 30
155510001 |M - 107 30
155539000 |B - 47 6

D -13 10
I -6 20
M -53 28
156112003 |z -90-8 40
156309001 |Z -12 40
156887001 |A -32 2
157840000 [K - 15 22
158437009 |A -28 4
159150009 |A -7 2
159476000 [K -25 22
K -28 22
K -31 22
K -39 22
159574101 | M - 13 28
159874000 [N -86-4 34
b -7-1-3 38
159908001 |N -15 32
183796401 |a -1 36
183893001 {A - 104 4
220077001 |a -1-1-3-7 | 36
233193001 |N -73 34
415006002 |N -82 34
525907000 [N -75 34

48



Wa, 55~ / Wamning labels / Wamschilder / Etiquettes d'avertissement /
Etiquetas de advertencia

&SIV [ Warning labels &% / Name of Parts Size(mm) Code

A\ (B RIEERSAIL - 1 40X64 | $38350-001
Label, operation Eng. 40X64 S38349-001

B KEIv—2
| — | 10X30 | S37058-001

Mark, arrow

TR @12  |$37060-001
Mark, grounding




IN—=Y Ty
PARTS BOOK
TEILEKATALOG
LIVRE DES PIECES

LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS

ISH-IEnnetd

BROTHER INDUSTRIES,LTD.
Ta67 EHETMHBRAR TE1HE1S  TEL(052)824-2392

D
Printed in Japan / Gedruckt in Japan / Imprimé au Japon / Impreso en Japén

118-266
$95266-001
1998.01. H®





